CITY OF AUBREY, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. 430-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF AUBREY, TEXAS APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES WITH THE DENTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SAME

WHEREAS, Denton Independent School District ("District") desires to provide its students and staff at the premises of the Navo Middle School with full-time law enforcement protection and services and seeks to enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement with the City of Aubrey, Texas ("City") under Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the City is agreeable to provide such full-time law enforcement protection and services to the District; and

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Aubrey, Texas ("City Council") has determined that entering into the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Law Enforcement Services (the "Interlocal Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes, with the District as provided by Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code is beneficial to the health, welfare and safety of the City and its citizen; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to enter into the Interlocal Agreement between the City and the District and hereby authorizes the Mayor's execution of said Interlocal Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBREY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. Recitals Incorporated.

The recitals above are incorporated herein as if set forth in full for all purposes.

Section 2. Approval and Authorization.

The City Council hereby approves the Interlocal Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A and authorizes and approves the Mayor's execution of same, subject to the City Attorney's approval as to the form of the Interlocal Agreement.

PASSED	AND APPROVED by the Cit	y Council of the City of	of Aubrey, Te	exas this the	day
of	, 2010.				

ATTESTED:

APPROVED:

City Secretary, Nancy Downes

Mayor, Gary Hammett

CITY OF AUBREY, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO.____

PAGE 1 OF 1